## 506937230 10/22/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6984068

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INDIANA UNIVERSITY RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	09/24/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TEAM COGNITIVE AI, INC.
Street Address:	4076 FLAT ROCK DR.
City:	RIVERSIDE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92505

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10282512
Patent Number:	10755816

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 706-621-5777

Email: mhoots@srtslaw.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW T. HOOTS

Address Line 1: 1055 PRINCE AVENUE

Address Line 4: ATHENS, GEORGIA 30606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20099.1020U1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW T. HOOTS
SIGNATURE: /Matthew T. Hoots/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2021

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=TEAM Cognitive AI assignment agreemnt-IP-IU#page1.tif source=TEAM Cognitive AI assignment agreemnt-IP-IU#page2.tif

PATENT 506937230 REEL: 057878 FRAME: 0857

# Exhibit B Patent Assignment IURTC to TEAM

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021 is made by Indiana University Research and Technology Corporation, a non-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, represented by The Trustees of Indiana University, a body politic and corporate of the State of Indiana, having its principal offices at 107 S. Indiana Ave., Bloomington, IN 47405 ("Assignor") and TEAM Cognitive AI, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal offices at 4076 Flat Rock Dr., Riverside, CA 92505 ("Assignee"), the purchaser of certain assets of Assignor pursuant to the Intellectual Property Sale Agreement (the "IP Sale Agreement") to which this Patent Assignment is an Exhibit.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the IP Sale Agreement, Assignor has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Assignee, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Assignor, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 10,282,512 titled "CLINICAL DECISION-MAKING ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE OBJECT ORIENTED SYSTEM AND METHOD" issued on May 7, 2019;
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 10,755,816 titled "CLINICAL DECISION-MAKING ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE OBJECT ORIENTED SYSTEM AND METHOD" issued on August 25, 2020;
- 3. All issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals of the foregoing;
- 4. All rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
- 5. Any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- 6. Any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no

4817-7870-8978.2-7870-8978.2-7870-8978.1-7870-8978.1

obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

Terms of the IP Sale Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the IP Sale Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Assigned Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the IP Sale Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the IP Sale Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the IP Sale Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written, and Assignee has accepted the assignment.

1.0

ASSIGNEE	<u>ASSIGNOR</u>
TEAM Cognitive AI, Inc.	Indiana University Research and Technology Corporation
Ву:	By: Lemma Hamai
Name: Calbert Hreish	Name: <u>5/m K-s/N 72,4/VA</u>
Title: President / CFR	Title: AVP INNOVATION & COMMERCIALIZATION
Date: 9/31 21	Date: